

FILED
2020 JUN 10 10:13 AM
CLERK OF COURT
BY: *[Signature]*
DIVISION II

36449-2-II
No. **366449-2-II**

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

L.S., and individual,
Respondent-Cross-Appellant,

vs.

TITUS-WILL FORD SALES INC., a Washington Corporation, d/b/a MALLON
FORD, BILL HANFORD, HENRY KREBBS,

Cross-Appellants,

BRODERICK LaDRAE GORDON,

Defendant,

RICHIE CARTER,

Cross-Respondent,

MICHAEL R. DOLAJAK,

Appellant,

RESPONDENT-CROSS-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

John R. Connelly, Jr, WSBA No. 12183
Lincoln C. Beauregard, WSBA No. 32878
CONNELLY LAW OFFICES
2301 N. 30th Street
Tacoma, Washington 98403
(253) 593-5100
Fax (253) 593-0380
Attorneys for L.S.

 **ORIGINAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

**IV. OPPOSITION ARGUMENT RE: VACATING
JUDGMENT AGAINST DOLAJAK 8**

**A. Under Established Washington Law Substance
Should Prevail Over Form Under the Civil Rules..... 8**

**B. On the first day of trial, the trial court was presented
with sufficient evidence from which to enter findings
of fact, conclusions of law, and to enter judgment
against Salesman Dolajak and Salesman Carter in
accordance with CR 40(a)(5) thereby constituting a
final determination on the merits..... 10**

**C. The trial court entered findings of fact and
conclusions of law in accordance with CR 52 from
which this Court can conduct an appellate review
based upon the evidence that was of record and
presented prior to the entry of judgment. 14**

**D. The negligence and/or incompetence on the part of
Salesman Dolajak and Mr. Bridges is not a proper
basis upon which to vacate the judgment which was
entered on the merits. 18**

**E. Salesman Dolajak’s arguments about wanting to
receive more notice concerning proceedings about
which he was already aware should not be well taken..... 24**

**F. Salesman Dolajak has failed to present evidence to
support a meritorious defense as is required under
CR 60(e)(1) before a court can vacate a judgment on
the merits after a defendant has disregarded the legal
process..... 25**

G.	The emotional impact upon L.S. in relation to these civil proceedings has been tremendous and weighs heavily against vacating the judgment(s).....	26
V.	CROSS APPEAL RE: REINSTATING JUDGMENT AGAINST CARTER.....	26
A.	If a judgment is entered on the merits in accordance with CR 40(a)(5), whether or not the adverse party filed an answer is irrelevant.....	26
B.	Because Mr. Bridges acted neglectfully while in a fiduciary and attorney/client type capacity to Salesman Carter, it was reversible error for the trial court to vacate the judgment against Salesman Carter.....	27
C.	Salesman Carter failed to demonstrate any showing of a meritorious defense which is a requirement under the circumstances.....	28
VI.	OPPOSITION ARGUMENT RE: DAN'L BRIDGES'S MOTION & APPEAL FOR ATTORNEY FEES.....	29
A.	Mr. Bridges continues to represent the interests of either Salesman Dolajak , Salesman Carter, and/or himself in an effort to obtain attorney fees for his work on the motions to vacate the judgment that was entered by the trial court.	29
B.	The attorney fee request and appeal which is being pursued by Mr. Bridges should be denied.....	30
C.	According to the version of events admitted to by Mr. Bridges, the judgment against Salesman Dolajak and Salesman Carter still should not be vacated.	31
D.	L.S. moves the Court for an award of attorney fees against Mr. Bridges for his ongoing irresponsible and irrational conduct.	32
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

1 R. Mallen & J. Smith § 11.2 n.18; 7 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Attorneys at Law</i> § 118 (1980)	19
<i>Bohn v. Cody</i> , 119 Wn.2d 357, 364, 832 P.2d 71 (1992).....	19, 20
<i>Bowman v. Webster</i> , 42 Wn.2d 129, 253 P.2d 934 (1953).....	14
<i>Brown & Haley</i> , 81 Wash. App. 102, 104, 912 P.2d 1040 (1996)10, 18	
<i>Commercial Courier Service, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 13 Wn. App. 98, 106, 533 P.2d 852 (1975)	25, 28
<i>Farmers Insurance Co. v. Waxman Industries, Inc.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 142, 130 P.3d 874 (2006).....	25
<i>First Federal Savings & Loan v. Ekanger</i> , 93 Wn.2d 777, 781, 613 P.2d 129 (1980)	8, 9, 13
<i>George E. Miller Lumber Co. v. Holden</i> , 45 Wn.2d 237, 273 P.2d 786 (1954).....	14
<i>In re Marriage of Olson</i> , 69 Wn. App. 621, 626, 850 P.2d 527 (1993)18, 27	
<i>In re McGlothlen</i> , 99 Wn.2d 515, 522, 663 P.2d 1330 (1983).....	19, 20
<i>In the Matter of the Marriage of Daley</i> , 77 Wn. App. 29 (1994)10, 11, 27	
<i>Lane v. Brown & Haley</i> , 81 Wash. App. 102, 105-6, 912 P.2d 1040 (1996)	passim
<i>Le Maine v. Seals</i> , 47 Wn.2d 259, 287 P.2d 305 (1955)	14
<i>Malott v. Randall</i> , 83 Wn.2d 259, 517 P.2d 605 (1974).....	8
<i>Moore v. Burdman</i> , 84 Wn.2d 408, 526 P.2d 893 (1974)	8
<i>Northern Pac. & P.S.S.R. Co. v. Black</i> , 3 Wash. 327, 330, 28 P. 538, 540 (1891)	18

<i>Penfound v. Gang</i> , 172 Wash. 311, 20 P.2d 17 (1933)	25
<i>Seattle Ass'n of Credit Men v. Green</i> , 45 Wn.2d 139, 273 P.2d 513 (1954)	14
<i>State v. Carson</i> , 2 Wn. App. 104, 466 P.2d 539 (1970)	8, 13, 19
<i>Tinker v. Kentucky Fried Chicken</i> , 95 Wn. App. 761, 977 P.2d 627 (1999)	29
<i>White v. Holm</i> , 73 Wn. 2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968)	26
